Development Kit User Guide
GP30-DEV-KIT
GP30-DEV-KIT-F01
GP30-DEV-KIT Guide
Revision: 4
Release Date: 2023-05-16
Document Status: Production
2 GP30YD_DK SC-001776-UG 4 / 2023-05-16 / Production

Please download the software for the kit from https://downloads.sciosense.com/tdc-gp30/ and
look for the latest revision of TDC-GP30_EvalSW.
1.1 Ordering Codes
Table 1: Pin description
Ordering code Part Number Description
GP30-DEV-KIT 220260003 TDC-GP30YD Demo kit including PicoProg Lite and cable
GP30-DEV-KIT-F01 220260006 TDC-GP30YDF01 Demo kit including PicoProg Lite and cable
4 GP30YD_DK SC-001776-UG-4 / 2023-05-16 / Production
CONTENTS PAGE
GP30-DEMO-US  220260002 TDC-GP30YD Reference board
GP30-DEMO-US-F01 220260005 TDC-GP30YD-F01 Reference board
2 Quick Start Guide
This section describes how to quickly set up the GP30-DEV-KIT, establish basic operation and make
measurements.
2.1 Install the Software
It is crucial to install the software before connecting the evaluation kit to your computer. A default
driver loading of your OS may interfere with correct installation.
• Download the latest zipped software installation package to the desired directory.
• Unzip the package to the desired directory.
• Open “setup.exe” from the unzipped directory.
• Follow the instructions on the screen.
2.2 Install the Hardware
• Make sure software is installed correctly before proceeding with this step!
• Connect your computer with the PicoProg Lite using USB cable.
• Connect PicoProg Lite and the evaluation kit reference board.
• The green LED on the evaluation kit should be on.
• Connect your spool piece to US_UP and US_DOWN
2.3 Quick Start for Initial Measurements
From the “Start” menu, go to “All Programs” and then to the “ScioSense” directory. Double click the
“GP30_v2_0” icon (or newer versions, if available) to begin execution of the evaluation software.
The following screen should appear:
GP30YD_DK SC-001776-UG-4 / 2023-05-16 / Production 5
CONTENTS PAGE
Figure 2: Functional Blocks
• Click the “Verify Interface” button to confirm communication between PicoProg Lite and
TDC-GP30 is working. Both fields, “Pico Prog Lite FW version” and “Comm. With GP30 OK?”,
should become green.
• Next, open our initial configuration GP30Y_config_default_03 and download it into the chip,
pressing “Write Config”.
• Connect your spool piece to pins US_UP and US_DOWN. Depending on the outline of the
transducers changes of the configuration will be necessary.
• Press “Start Measurement” to begin measuring.
At this point, after successful completion of the above steps, a basic operation of the DEV kit should
be possible. The following sections provide a detailed description of the hardware and software for
advanced operation.
6 GP30YD_DK SC-001776-UG-4 / 2023-05-16 / Production
CONTENTS PAGE
3 Hardware Description
3.1 Introduction
The GP30-DEV MODULE board, shown in Figure 3, is a front-end for a water or heat meters. The
transducers and temperature sensors are directly connected to this board. It comes with a 32.768 kHz
quartz (X2) and a 4 MHz ceramic oscillator (X1). All ports of TDC-GP30 are available. Additional patch
fields allow an easy extension with additional circuits. Those can be amplifiers or analog switches
for operation in gas meter mode.